gender who demonstrated a willingness to participate. Conversely, the irregular students of the said program on the first semester of 

the academic year 2024–2025 was the exclusion criterion due from their hectic schedule inside the campus. Specifically, one-hundred 

sixty-one (161) second-year to fourth-year, thirty-six (36) fourth-year students, fifty-nine (59) third-year students and sixty-six (66) 

second-year students were selected across all year levels of English major students, totaling one-hundred sixty-one (161) participants 

for the first semester of the academic year 2023-2024. Since, the study purports to involves students who are in the English major 

program in a local college, it would be fitting and valid to include English major students in Kapalong College of Agriculture Sciences